p.2

USPTO

8/28/2007 12:23:06 PM PAGE 3/004 Fax Server

TO: JOHN CONE HITCHCOCK EVERT LLP COMPANY: PO BOX 131709

		PATENT ASSIGNMENT					
lectronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1		08/27/2007 500342364					
SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		recorded on Reel 019605 Frame	Corrective Assignment to correct the name of the receiving party previously recorded on Reel 019605 Frame 0334. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the correct name of the receiving party is Opus 5949, LLC f/k/a. Tie Investors, LLC.				
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
Tietek, LLC			07/26/2007				
RECEIVING PARTY							
Name:		Opus 5949, LLC f/ka/ Tie Investors, LLC					
Street Address:	5949 Sheny La	ane					
Internal Address:	=:	Suite 1900					
City:		Dallas					
Stale/Country:	TEXAS						
Postal Code:	75225	75225					
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 2						
Property Type		Numbe	Bf				
Patent Number:	5	886078	78				
Patent Number:	6	828372					
CORRESPONDENC	CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	(214)953-						
		fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessly	td.				
Phone: 2148807002 Email: jcone@hitchcockevert.com							
Correspondent Name: John Cone Hitchcock Evert LLP							
Address Line 1: PO Box 131709							
Address Line 4:	Oallas, TS	EXAS 75313-1709					
NAME OF SUBMITT	TER:	John M. Cone					
Total Attachments: 1 source=070731 Cover Sheet#page1.tif							

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0482 Aug 28 2007 3:06PM HITCHCOCK EVERT LLP

2149531121

p.3

USPTO

8/28/2007 12:23:06 PM PAGE 4/004 Fax Server

TO: JOHN CONE HITCHCOCK EVERT LLP COMPANY: PO BOX 131709

USPTO

7/31/2007 8:44:28 PM PAGE 4/004 Fax Server

TO: JOHN COME HITCHCOCK EVERT LLP COMPANY: PO BOX 131709

PATENT ASSIGNMENT							
Electronic Version v Stylesheet Version v			07/30/2007 500324032				
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVE	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY AGREEMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N	ame .	Execution Date			
Tietek, LLC				07/28/2007			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Opus 5959, L	Opus 5959, LLC fikis Tie Invastors, LLC					
Street Address:	5949 Sharry I	5949 Sherry Lane					
Internal Address:	Suite 1900	,					
City:	Dailes						
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	75225						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2							
Patent Number:	Property Type		Number 5588078				
Patent Number: 65253		06253	//2				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	(214)95						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unaucoassful.							
Phone:	2148807		oksant oom				
Emeil: joone@hitchcocksvert.com Correspondent Name: John Cone Hitchcock Evert LLP							
Address Line 1: PO Box 131709							
Address Line 4: Dalles, TEXAS 75313-1709							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			SAMM-78871				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			John M. Cone				
Total Attachments: 2 source=070730 Grant of Security interest USPN 078, 372 and US TM 514#page 1.til source=070730 Grant of Security interest USPN 078, 372 and US TM 514#page2.til							

PATENT

REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0483

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND REGISTERED TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, TIETEK, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices located at 429 Memory Lane, Marshall, Texas 75672 ("Grantor"); and OPUS 5949, LLC f/k/a TIE INVESTORS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, with offices located at 5949 Sherry Lane, Suite 1900, Dallas, Texas 75225 ("Grantee"), are parties to (i) a certain Security Agreement, dated February 5, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) a certain Patent Security Agreement, dated February 5, 2004 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which are incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement provide, inter alia, for the granting of a lien on, and a security interest in (i) U.S. Patent No. 5,886,078 (the "'078 Patent") issued on March 23, 1999, (ii)U.S. Patent Published Application No. 20020123553 applied for on March 5, 2001, now U.S. Patent No. 6,828,372 issued on December 7, 2004 (the "'372 Patent"), and (iii) the trademark TIETEK, now the subject of U.S. Registration No. 3,188,514 (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this document to perfect and memorialize the security interest granted to Grantee in the '078 Patent, the '372 Patent and the Trademark, in a form suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, its successors and assigns, a perfected first priority continuing general security interest in and lien on (i) the '078 and '372 Patents including, without limitation, all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and extensions thereof, (ii) the Trademark and the goodwill of the business in which the Mark is used; together with (a) all income, royalties, damages, and payments for past or future infringements of any of the foregoing; (b) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements of any of the foregoing; (c) all rights corresponding thereto; (d) all accounts receivable, general intangibles, and instruments arising out of any of the foregoing; (e) all proceeds of insurance relating to any of the foregoing; and (f) all proceeds of any of the foregoing, to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement). Grantor further agrees that it will pay any maintenance fees and do all other things necessary to maintain the '078 and '372 Patents and the Trademark in force during the term of this grant of security interest.

TIETEK LLC

Name: Alex RANK

Title: _ceっ

1

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0484

STATE OF FLORIDA	Ş
COUNTY OF DALLAS	Ş

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared and having been duly sworn by me, upon his/her oath states that he/she is _______ of TIETEK LLC. that he/she has read and understands the foregoing instrument, that he/she is authorized to execute said instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said company.

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida

LOGAN REED DORMAN
Notary Public
State of Texas
Comm. Expires 12-13-2008

2

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0485